



\$~68

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 9519/2024**

NIRAJ JHA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Zeeshan Hashmi, Mr.Salman Hashmi, Mr.Seezan Hashmi, Ms.Sana and Mr.Azhar, Advocates

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Manjeet Arya, APP for State with SI Subham and ASI Vijay Singh

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

05.12.2024

CRL.M.A. 36559/2024 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application is disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 9519/2024 and CRL.M.A. 36560/2024 (stay)

1. Issue notice.
2. Learned APP for the State accepts notice. Let the Status Report be placed on record before the next date of hearing, which shall also indicate the previous involvements of the petitioner, if any.
3. Notice be also issued to respondent No.2 by all permissible modes, returnable on 25.02.2025.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

DECEMBER 5, 2024

na