



\$~58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 9519/2024 & CRL.M.A. 36560/2024**

NIRAJ JHA

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Ankit Parashar, Adv.**

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
the State with SI Sachin Dhama.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

27.04.2026

%

1. The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner seeks adjournment. Last opportunity is granted to the petitioner to address arguments.
2. Respondent no. 2 has not appeared despite service. It is made clear that in case respondent no. 2 fails to appear, arguments will be heard on behalf of the petitioner and the case will be decided as per law.
3. Let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
4. List on 13.10.2026.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

APRIL 27, 2026/A/GJ